52850 Federal Register / Vol. 84, No. 192 / Thursday, October 3, 2019 / Proposed Rules
they are consistent with the RFP
demonstration and the attainment
demonstration proposed for approval
herein and meet the other criteria in 40
CFR 93.118(e);
• Vehicle I/M provisions as meeting
the requirements of 40 CFR part 51,

You can view and copy the
documents that form the basis for this
codification and associated publicly
available materials from 8:30 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday at the
following location: EPA Region 1
Library, 5 Post Office Square, 1st floor,
Boston, MA 02109–3912; by
appointment only; tel: (617) 918–1990.
Interested persons wanting to examine
these documents should make an
appointment with the office at least two
weeks in advance.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Susan Hanamoto, (617) 918–1219; email
address: hanamoto.susan@epa.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: For
additional information, see the direct
final rule published in the ‘‘Rules and
Regulations’’ section of this Federal
Register.
Authority: This rule is issued under the
authority of Sections 2002(a), 9004, and
7004(b) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as
amended, 42 U.S.C. 6912, 6991c, 6991d, and
6991e.
Dated: September 13, 2019.
Dennis Deziel,
Regional Administrator, EPA Region 1.
[FR Doc. 2019–21204 Filed 10–2–19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6560–50–P
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration
50 CFR Parts 300, 600, and 679
[Docket No.: 190925–0042]
RIN 0648–BI65
Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic
Zone Off Alaska; Authorize the
Retention of Halibut in Pot Gear in the
BSAI; Amendment 118
AGENCY: National Marine Fisheries
Service (NMFS), National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA),
Commerce.
ACTION: Proposed rule; request for
comments.
SUMMARY: NMFS issues a proposed rule
to implement Amendment 118 to the
Fishery Management Plan for
Groundfish of the Bering Sea and
Aleutian Islands Management Area
(BSAI FMP) and a regulatory
amendment to revise regulations on
Vessel Monitoring System (VMS)